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________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff recommends the following changes be made to the above-referenced staff report: 
 
1.  On Page 13 of the staff report, Special Condition #5 shall be revised as follows: 
 
 

 5.  Open Space Restriction.  No development, as defined in section 30106 of the 
Coastal Act, shall occur within the onsite wetlands or within 50 ft. of the adjacent 
wetlands as generally described and depicted in Exhibit #6 4 to the December 18, 2008 
staff report and more specifically described and depicted in Exhibit #1 attached to the 
Notice of Intent to Issue Permit (NOI) that the Executive Director issues for this 
permit except for:   
  
[…] 
 

2.  On Page 14 of the staff report, the following shall be added as new Special Condition 
#9: 
 

     9.  Landscaping.  All landscaping shall be drought-tolerant and native or non-
invasive plant species.  No plant species listed as problematic and/or invasive by the 
California Native Plant Society, the California Invasive Plant Council, or as may be 
identified from time to time by the State of California shall be employed or allowed to 
naturalize or persist on the site.  No plant species listed as ‘noxious weed’ by the State 
of California or the U.S. Federal Government shall be utilized within the property.  
 

3.  On Page 21 of the staff report, the third complete paragraph shall be revised as follows: 
 

In addition to addressing impacts to CSS, the City approved TPM has also required 
extensive conditions that address any potential for future construction activity to affect 
sensitive species.  For example, the TPM requires that construction activities be 
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avoided during nesting season of the Least Bell’s Vireo or that a biologist be present 
during the nesting season to assure no occurrence of the Least Bell’s Vireo.  In 
addition, if construction occurs during the raptor breeding season, a biologist must be 
onsite to assure no occurrence of raptors or that an adequate buffer is installed (Ref. 
05-167 TPM/EIA).  While the City did include extensive conditions addressing future 
construction of the homes, the City seems to have only addressed landscaping as it 
relates to the area “adjacent to the riparian corridor” (Ref. 05-167 TMP/EIA condition 
SCG 1).  While no landscaping is proposed with the current project, in the future, 
when the homes are constructed, it is likely landscaping will be proposed/required.  As 
such, Special Condition #9 has been proposed to make it clear that all landscaping on 
the site must be native or non-invasive species.  In this way it can be assured that the 
adjacent natural areas are protected from non-native and/or invasive species.      
 

 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2007\A-6-ENC-07-054 Albin Stahmer Addendum.doc) 
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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of Encinitas 
 
DECISION:  Approved with conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-ENC-07-54 
 
APPLICANT:  Carl Stahmer and Anthony Albin 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Subdivide two lots totaling 4.23 acres into four (4) residential lots 

(Lot 1 = 39,700 sq. ft., Lot 2 = 51,300 sq. ft., Lot 3 = 49,900 sq. ft. and Lot 4 = 46,800 sq. 
ft.) and construct street and drainage improvements. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  1220 and 1328 S. El Camino Real, Encinitas, San Diego 

County.  APN: 256-080-05, 06. 
 
APPELLANT:  Donna Westbrook 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.   
 
Staff also recommends that the Commission approve the de novo permit application with 
several special conditions that include: submission of an approved revised tentative 
parcel map from the City of Encinitas that includes a 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer; an open 
space deed restriction over the wetlands and wetlands buffer areas; final grading and 
erosion control plans; final fuel modification plans; and a future development restriction 
identifying that all future development on the lots will require a coastal development 
permit or coastal permit amendment.  The primary coastal resource issue raised by the 
subject development involves the protection of wetlands that lie within Lux Creek, a 
small creek that flows along the east side of the property.  As conditioned, the proposed 
project will be consistent with the LCP policies relating to protection of wetlands and no 
adverse impacts to coastal resources are anticipated.  
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Standard of Review:  Certified Encinitas LCP. 
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Appeal application by Donna Westbrook dated 

April 30, 2007; City of Encinitas LCP; City Case Number 05-167 
TPM/EIA/CDP; Letter from Dept. of Fish and Game dated October 28, 2005; 
“Biological Resources Assessment Letter Report for the Albin-Stahmer Berryman 
Canyon Project” by Foothill Associates dated October 23, 2006;  

              
 
I.  Appellant Contends That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to coastal development permit application 
requirements and the protection of environmentally sensitive habitat.  First, the appellant 
questions whether two separate property owners can process a single application for a 
subdivision involving two separate adjoining lots.  Second, the appellant asserts that the 
City ignored the requirements of the LCP pertaining to wetlands buffers and that the 
Department of Fish and Game did not approve a reduced buffer for the proposed 
subdivision project as required by the LCP.  Finally, the appellant asserts that in 
approving the subdivision the City erred in authorizing the destruction of coastal sage 
scrub. 
              
 
II.  Local Government Action.  The project was approved, with conditions, by the 
Encinitas Planning and Building Director on February 15, 2007.  On appeal by Ms. 
Westbrook, the City Council affirmed the decision of the Planning and Building Director 
on April 11, 2007.  Specific conditions were attached which, among other things, require 
mitigation for impacts to 0.11 acres of Diegan coastal sage scrub at a 2:1 replacement 
ratio through either acquisition and conservation or the purchase of credits in a mitigation 
bank approved by the California Dept. of Fish and Game (DFG) and U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS); an open space easement over all wetlands and wetland 
buffers; construction of a 6 ft. high masonry wall along the upland side of the wetland 
buffer; prohibition on use of invasive species; mitigation measures to avoid impacts to 
nesting Least Bell’s Vireo or nesting raptors; authorization of work by DFG, USFWS, 
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board and San Diego County Health Dept. 
and; implementation of adequate BMP’s.     
              
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.  Projects within 
cities and counties may be appealed if they are located within mapped appealable areas.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
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The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of 
the project.  If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to 
hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will 
have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a 
majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If 
substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the 
merits of the project then, or at a later date.  If the Commission reviews the permit 
application de novo, the applicable test for the Commission to consider is whether the 
proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo portion of 
the hearing, any person may testify. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 

IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 

 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-6-
ENC-07-54 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the 
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grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of 
the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will 
result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners 
present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-6-ENC-07-54 presents a substantial issue with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act 
regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
The Commission finds and declares as follows: 
 

1.  Project Description.  The project, as approved by the City, proposes to 
subdivide two adjoining residential lots totaling approximately 4.23 acres into four (4) 
residential lots (Lot 1 = 39,700 sq. ft., Lot 2 = 51,300 sq. ft., Lot 3 = 49,900 sq. ft. and 
Lot 4 = 46,800 sq. ft.).  Drainage and street improvements are also proposed.  
Construction of the residences is not proposed as part of the subject subdivision request, 
but will require additional coastal development permitting for their construction.  The 
proposed development pads are located adjacent to the west side of Lux Canyon Creek, a 
disturbed drainage channel containing riparian wetlands which eventually flows into San 
Elijo Lagoon located approximately 1 mile south of the subject site.  The City approval 
allows for a wetlands buffer ranging in size from 10 ft. to 55 ft. in width.  In addition, as 
approved by the City, the proposed subdivision will result in the direct impacts to 
approximately 0.11 acres of Diegan coastal sage scrub (CSS) resulting from future 
residences and/or resulting fuel modification requirements.  The project has been 
conditioned by the City to require mitigation for the impacts to CSS at a 2:1 rate.   
 
The proposed development is located approximately 2 miles east of the shoreline in the 
City of Encinitas.  The site is located adjacent to the west side of El Camino Real a major 
north/south arterial road that connects to Manchester Avenue, an east/west coastal access 
roadway located approximately ¾ miles to the south.   
 
The subject review is an appeal of a City approved coastal development permit.  As such, 
the standard of review is the certified Encinitas Local Coastal Program.  
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     2.  Coastal Permit Application.  The appellant raises a concern that the City should 
not have allowed two separate owners of two separate (but adjoining) properties to 
process the subdivision of the two lots under a single coastal development permit.   
Specifically, the appellant states: 
 

The tentative parcel map is for one coastal development permit, but each property 
owner will need a separate CDP to subdivide his property.  Is it legal to allow two 
subdivision map actions with non-related legal titles to be processed under one map 
and one CDP? (Ref. Appeal application by Donna Westbrook dated April 30, 2007.)   

 
The appellant does not cite any applicable LCP policies pertaining to this concern and, 
based on a review of the City’s LCP policies cited below, no policies would prohibit two 
adjoining property owners from applying for a single coastal development permit.  The 
LCP policies allow for an owner or authorized agent to apply for a coastal permit and 
actually prohibits the City from requiring an owner to be a co-applicant as long as the 
applicant has authorization from the underlying property owner(s) to process a permit.   
 
Section 30.80.030 of the City Implementation Plan (IP) contains the City’s Coastal 
Development Permit regulations.  Section 30.80.030 (C) and (D) of the IP states the 
following: 
 

C .  For those projects requiring coastal development permit approval by the City, the 
property owner or authorized agent may file an application with the Director of 
Planning and Building. . . .  
  
D. Pursuant to Section 30601.5 of the Coastal Act as amended, where the applicant 
for a coastal development permit is not the owner of a fee interest in the property on 
which a proposed development is to be located, but can demonstrate a legal right, 
interest, or other entitlement to use the property for the proposed development, the 
City shall not require the holder or owner of any superior interest in the property to 
join the applicant as co-applicant. All holders or owners of any other interests of 
record in the affected property shall be notified in writing of the permit application 
and invited to join as co-applicant.  In addition, prior to the issuance of a coastal 
development permit, the applicant shall demonstrate the authority to comply with all 
conditions of approval. (Emphasis added) 

 
In this case, both owners of the separate parcels signed a single application for the coastal 
development permit which is consistent with the requirements of the LCP.  Therefore, the 
appellant has failed to raise a Substantial Issue as it relates to the ability of two separate 
owners of separate lots to apply for a single coastal development permit. 
 
     3.  Protection of Wetland Resources.   The appellant’s second contention is that the 
development, as approved by the City, fails to adequately protect the adjacent riparian 
wetlands because the City approved a severely reduced wetlands buffer.  In addition the 
appellant asserts that DFG did not review the reduced buffer for the proposed subdivision 
as required by the LCP.  The proposed four lot subdivision is located adjacent to Lux 
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Canyon Creek, an open drainage channel containing riparian wetlands as identified in the 
applicants’ biological report (Ref. “Biological Resources Assessment Letter Report for 
the Albin-Stahmer Berryman Canyon Project” by Foothill Associates dated October 23, 
2006).  The following LCP policies relate to the need for an adequate buffer to protect 
riparian wetlands such as occur adjacent to the proposed subdivision: 

 
POLICY 10.6:  The City shall preserve and protect wetlands within the City's 
planning area.  "Wetlands" shall be defined and delineated consistent with the 
definitions of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, the 
Coastal Act and the Coastal Commission Regulations, as applicable, and shall 
include, but not be limited to, all lands which are transitional between terrestrial and 
aquatic systems where the water table is usually at or near the surface or the land is 
covered by shallow water. 
 
There shall be no net loss of wetland acreage or resource value as a result of land use 
or development, and the City's goal is to realize a net gain in acreage and value when 
ever possible. 
 
[ . . .] 
 
Identification of wetland acreage and resource value shall precede any consideration 
of use or development on sites where wetlands are present or suspected.  [. . .] 
 
The City shall also control use and development in surrounding areas of influence to 
wetlands with the application of buffer zones.  At a minimum, 100-foot wide buffers 
shall be provided upland of salt water wetlands, and 50-foot wide buffers shall be 
provided upland of riparian wetlands.  Unless otherwise specified in this plan, use and 
development within buffer areas shall be limited to minor passive recreational uses with 
fencing, desiltation or erosion control facilities, or other improvements deemed 
necessary to protect the habitat, to be located in the upper (upland) half of the buffer area 
when feasible.  [emphasis added] 
 
All wetlands and buffers identified and resulting from development and use approval 
shall be permanently conserved or protected through the application of an open space 
easement or other suitable device. 
 
The City shall not approve subdivisions or boundary line adjustments which would 
allow increased impacts from development in wetlands or wetland buffers. 

 
In addition, LUP policy 10.10 allows for the reduction of the 50 ft. wide riparian 
wetlands buffer: 
 

POLICY 10.10:  The City will encourage and cooperate with other responsible agencies 
to plan and implement an integrated management plan for the long-term conservation 
and restoration of wetlands resources at San Elijo Lagoon (and where it applies, 
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Batiquitos Lagoon), Escondido and Encinitas Creeks and their significant upstream 
feeder creeks, according to the following guidelines: 
 
[. . .] 
 
-  Adequate buffer zones should be utilized when development occurs adjacent to the 
floodplain and sensitive habitats; 100 foot wide buffers should be provided adjacent 
to all identified wetlands, and 50 foot wide buffers should be provided adjacent to 
riparian areas.  In some cases, smaller buffers may be appropriate, when conditions of 
the site as demonstrated in a site specific biological survey, the nature of the proposed 
development, etc., show that a smaller buffer would provide adequate protection; and 
when the Department of Fish and Game has been consulted and their comments have 
been accorded great weight.   

 
As cited above, RM Policy 10.6 requires a 50 ft. buffer between development and 
adjacent wetlands.  RM Policy 10.10 allows for a reduction of the buffer if the reduced 
buffer would provide adequate protection for the wetlands and when DFG has been 
consulted and their comments “have been accorded great weight.”  In this case the 
appellant has provided a copy of an email from the DFG identifying that they did not 
review the subdivision project and, therefore did not approve a reduced buffer for the 
four lot subdivision.  Therefore, it appears that the City approved a significantly reduced 
wetland buffer without concurrence from DFG. 
 
While DFG did not review the proposed subdivision, DFG did review a request to 
construct a residential structure on each of the two existing parcels with a reduced 
wetlands buffer.  In a letter dated October 28, 2005, DFG concurred with a wetlands 
buffer that varies from 31 ft. to 55 ft. in width except in two areas where the buffer will 
be reduced to less than 25 ft.  At one location the buffer is reduced to approximately 10 
ft. in width.  This specific request for a lesser buffer was submitted as part of an 
application for a Streambed Alteration Agreement for residential developments on the 
two existing parcels.  Subsequently, the applicants revised the project to a subdivision 
proposal to subdivide the two existing lots into four lots and continued to use this same 
reduced wetlands buffer.  The buffer with which DFG concurred in its letter of October 
28, 2005 is identical to the proposed buffer for the proposed subdivision.  Although the 
buffer width is the same as that reviewed by DFG, however, the potential development 
impact to the wetlands might be greater with the proposed four residential lots versus two 
residential lots.  Neither the City nor DFG evaluated the additional potential wetlands 
impacts associated with more intense development on the site.   
 
Therefore, the appellant’s contention that the approved buffer is inconsistent with the 
LCP requirements is correct since the DFG has not concurred with a reduced buffer for 
the proposed subdivision as required by RM Policy 10.10.  On this contention the 
appellant has raised a Substantial Issue. 
 
     4.  Protection of Sensitive Upland Habitat. The appellant’s final contention is that 
the City “ignored” the destruction of coastal sage scrub (CSS) on the properties.  In 
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approving the proposed subdivision which includes delineation of the proposed building 
envelopes, the City has identified that approximately 0.11 acres of coastal sage scrub will 
be impacted.  The impacts include approximately .05 acres of impacts resulting from the 
future construction of a residence on the most northern of the proposed lots and 
approximately .06 acres of impacts resulting from necessary brush management 
requirements associated with the proposed two southern residential sites.  In approving 
these impacts the City also required mitigation at a 2:1 rate and required that the 
applicant either provide for off-site acquisition and conservation of 0.22 acres of CSS or 
purchase credits in a mitigation bank approved by DFG or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS). 
       
The following LUP policies relate specifically to protection of coastal sage scrub 
habitats: 
 

Resource Management (RM) Goal 10:  The City will preserve the integrity, function, 
productivity, and long term viability of environmentally sensitive habitats throughout 
the City, including kelp-beds, ocean recreational areas, coastal water, beaches, 
lagoons and their up-lands, riparian areas, coastal strand areas, coastal sage scrub and 
coastal mixed chaparral habitats. [emphasis added] 

 
RM Policy 10.5 states, in part: 
 

The City will control development design on Coastal Mixed Chaparral and Coastal 
Sage Scrub environmentally sensitive habitats by including all parcels containing 
concentrations of these habitats within the Special Study Overlay designation.  The 
following guidelines will be used to evaluate projects for approval:  [emphasis added] 
 
[. . .] 
 
-minimize fragmentation or separation of existing contiguous natural areas. 
 
[. . .] 
 
-where significant, yet isolated habitat areas exist, development shall be designed to 
preserve and protect them; . . . [emphasis added] 
 
In addition, all new development shall be designed to be consistent with multi-species 
and multi-habitat preservation goals and requirements as established in the Statewide 
Natural Communities Conservation Plan (NCCP) Act.  Compliance with these goals 
shall be implemented in consultation with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
and California Department of Fish and Game.  

 
As identified above, the LCP contains several policies that provide for the protection of 
coastal sage scrub that functions as environmentally sensitive habitat.  However, based on 
a review of the applicant’s biological report by the Commission’s biology staff, the 
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subject coastal sage scrub is not considered to be an environmentally sensitive habitat 
area (ESHA). 
 
The applicant’s biology report identifies the project site as a generally flat area that has 
been subject to grading and clearing over the years.  The site is just west of El Camino 
Real, a major north/south roadway.  A steep sided drainage course that contains riparian 
wetlands runs north to south between the El Camino Real and the generally flat 
development site.  Existing residential developments occur on the adjacent north and 
south sides of the subject site and an 11-lot residential subdivision has recently been 
approved for development to the west of the site.  The biology report has identified two 
small isolated patches of coastal sage scrub on the project site totaling 0.11 acres.  The 
closest significant areas of coastal sage scrub occur on the steep hillsides further to the 
west and will not be impacted by the subject development. 
 
Because the existing approximately 0.11 acres of coastal sage scrub is a small remnant 
patch that is isolated, and occurs within a disturbed area, and does not support sensitive 
plant species or California Gnatcatchers, the Commission’s biology staff has determined 
it should not be considered environmentally sensitive habitat.  In addition, if the 
applicants had decided to construct two single-family homes on the existing lots instead 
of the proposed 4 lot subdivision, the impacts to the coastal sage scrub from fire 
department required fuel modifications would be similar to the proposed impacts.  On the 
south side of the site a proposed residence would likely still require fuel modification into 
the adjacent approximately .06 acre small section of coastal sage scrub.  In addition, the 
small approximately .05 acre of coastal sage scrub on the northern lot is located within 
100 ft. of an existing home (offsite) and could be subject to fuel modification for the 
protection of that existing residence as well as for any home constructed on the existing 
subject northern lot.  As such, the same impacts to onsite CSS could occur regardless of 
the subject subdivision.   
 
In addition, the City did not “ignore” the coastal sage scrub present on the site as asserted 
by the appellant, but instead required 2:1 mitigation for the impacts, even though the 
coastal sage scrub is not of high quality or considered ESHA.  In addition, the LCP 
requires that “all new development shall be designed to be consistent with multi-species 
and multi-habitat preservation goals and requirements as established in the Statewide 
Natural Communities Conservation Plan (NCCP) Act.”  After consultation with the DFG 
as required by the LCP, the City’s mitigation requirements were determined to be 
consistent with the NCCP.  Based on these findings, the appellant’s assertion that the 
impacts to coastal sage scrub is inconsistent with the LCP is incorrect and does not raise a 
Substantial Issue.   
 
Conclusions
 
In summary, the appellant’s assertion that two separate properties cannot be processed as 
a single coastal development permit for the subdivision is incorrect and does not raise a 
substantial issue of inconsistency with the LCP.  In addition, after a review of the 
appellant’s assertions by Commission staff, particularly by the Commission’s biologists, 
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the appellant’s contention that the impacts to coastal sage scrub are inconsistent with the 
certified LCP policies is not correct and does not raise a Substantial Issue.  However, on 
the issue of an adequate wetlands buffer, the appellant has identified that the DFG has not 
reviewed the adequacy of a reduced wetlands buffer for the proposed four lot subdivision 
as required by the LCP.  In this case, the required 50 ft. wetlands buffer has been reduced 
to a range of 10 to 55 ft. which raises concerns with the adequacy of the buffer to protect 
the adjacent wetlands resources of Lux Creek.  Because of this concern, the appellant has 
raised a Substantial Issue. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
VI.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON THE COASTAL PERMIT 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. 

A-6-ENC-07-054 pursuant to the staff recommendation. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in approval of the 
permit as conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  The motion 
passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PERMIT: 
 
The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the proposed 
development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development as 
conditioned will be in conformity with the certified LCP.  Approval of the permit 
complies with the California Environmental Quality Act because either 1) feasible 
mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been incorporated to substantially lessen 
any significant adverse effects of the development on the environment, or 2) there are no 
further feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that would substantially lessen any 
significant adverse impacts of the development on the environment. 
 
VII.   Standard Conditions. 
 
       See attached page. 
 
VIII.  Special Conditions. 
 
       The permit is subject to the following special conditions: 
 
 1.  Final Tentative Parcel Map (TPM).  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicants shall submit to the Executive 
Director for review and written approval, the copy of the final TPM that has been 
approved by the City of Encinitas and is ready for recording.  Said TPM shall be in 
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substantial conformance with the proposed TPM plans submitted by Rancho Coastal 
Engineering dated October 28, 2008, except it shall be modified as follows: 
 
 a.  A split rail fence shall be installed along the entire western perimeter of the 
required 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer to serve as a formal separation and identification of 
buffer edge.  The split rail fence is required to be in placed and maintained over the life 
of the development. 
 
The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approved TPM.  Any 
proposed changes to the approved TPM shall be reported to the Executive Director.  No 
changes to the approved TPM shall occur without an amendment to this coastal 
development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no amendment is 
legally required. 
 
 2. Final Grading/Erosion Control.  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall submit to the Executive Director for 
review and written approval, final grading and erosion control plans and grading schedule 
that are in substantial conformance with the plans submitted with this application by 
Rancho Coastal Engineering dated October 28, 2008.  The plans shall first be approved 
by the City of Encinitas and shall contain written notes or graphic depictions 
demonstrating that that all permanent and temporary erosion control measures will be 
developed and installed prior to or concurrent with any on-site grading activities and 
include, at a minimum, the following measures: 
 

 a.  Placement of a silt fence around the project anywhere there is the potential for 
runoff.  Check dams, sand bags, straw bales and gravel bags shall be installed as 
required in the City’s grading ordinance.  Hydroseeding, energy dissipation and a 
stabilized construction entrance shall be implemented as required.  All disturbed 
areas shall be revegetated after grading.    

b.  The site shall be secured daily after grading with geotextiles, mats and fiber rolls; 
only as much grading as can be secured daily shall be permitted.  Concrete, solid 
waste, sanitary waste and hazardous waste management BMP’s shall be used.  In 
addition, all on-site temporary and permanent runoff and erosion control devices 
shall be installed and in place prior to commencement of construction to minimize 
soil loss from the construction site.       

 c.  If grading is to occur during the rainy season (October 1st to April 1st) of any year,  
the applicant shall submit to the Executive Director for review and written approval, 
a program for monitoring the condition of erosion control devices and the 
effectiveness of the erosion control program.  The monitoring program shall include, 
at a minimum, monthly reports beginning November 1st of any year continuing to 
April 1st which shall be submitted to the Executive Director for review and written 
approval at the end of each month.  The reports shall be completed by a licensed 
engineer and shall describe the status of grading operations and the condition of 
erosion control devices.  Maintenance of temporary erosion control measures is the 
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responsibility of the applicant, including replacement of any devices altered or 
dislodged by storms.   

  
The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approved grading 
plans.  Any proposed changes to the approved grading plans shall be reported to the 
Executive Director.  No changes to the grading plans shall occur without a Coastal 
Commission approved amendment to this coastal development permit unless the 
Executive Director determines that no amendment is legally required. 
 
 3.   Runoff Control Plans.  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall submit for the review and approval of 
the Executive Director, a drainage and polluted runoff control plan designed by a 
licensed engineer and approved by the City which minimizes the volume, velocity and 
pollutant load of stormwater leaving the site.  The plan shall include but not be limited to 
the following criteria: 

 
 a.  Post-development peak runoff rates and average volumes shall not exceed 

pre-development conditions. 
 
 b.  Runoff from all streets and other impervious surfaces shall be collected and 

directed through a system of vegetated and/or gravel filter strips or other media 
filter devices.  The filter elements shall be designed to 1) trap sediment, 
particulates and other solids and 2) remove or mitigate contaminants through 
infiltration and/or biological uptake.  Filter elements shall be designed to 
collectively intercept and infiltrate or treat the volume of runoff produced from 
each and every storm event up to and including the 85th percentile 24-hour 
runoff event (approximately 0.75 inches rainfall within a 24-hour period in 
southern California San Diego County).  The drainage system shall also be 
designed to convey and discharge runoff in excess of this standard from the 
building site in a non-erosive manner. 

 
  c.  The plan shall include provisions for maintaining the drainage and filtration 

systems so that they are functional throughout the life of the approved 
development.  Such maintenance shall include the following: (1) the drainage 
and filtration system shall be inspected, cleaned and repaired prior to the onset of 
the storm season, no later than September 30th each year and (2) should any of 
the project’s surface or subsurface drainage/filtration structures fail or result in 
increased erosion, the applicant/landowner or successor-in-interest shall be 
responsible for any necessary repairs to the drainage/filtration system and 
restoration of the eroded area.  Should repairs or restoration become necessary, 
prior to the commencement of such repair or restoration work, the applicant shall 
submit a repair and restoration plan to the Executive Director to determine if an 
amendment or new coastal development permit is required to authorize such 
work.  However, in no case shall the improvements be located in an area 
containing steep slopes or environmentally sensitive habitat. 

 



A-6-ENC-07-54 
Page 13 

 
 

 
The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approved plans. Any 
proposed changes to the approved fuel modification plans should be reported to the 
Executive Director.  No changes to the approved plans shall occur without an amendment 
to this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no 
amendment is legally required. 
 

4.  Final Fire Dept. Fuel Modification Plans.  PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF 
THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall submit to the 
Executive Director for review and written approval, revised final fire department fuel 
modification plans addressing the area within 50 feet of the proposed development 
envelopes.  Said plans shall be in substantial conformance with the fuel modification 
plans submitted with this application by Dudek, dated October 1, 2008.  Said plans shall 
be approved by the Encinitas Fire Department and shall include the following: 

 
a.  The fuel modification zone is limited to 50 ft. from any proposed structures with 
the following restrictions: 
 
 1. Cutting of vegetation within the 50 ft. fuel modification zone is authorized 
only in the upland areas between the structures and the edge of the western slope of 
Lux Creek.  Root systems should not be disturbed through grubbing or discing 
  
 2.  In the eastern portion of the 50 ft. fuel modification zone, within the western 
slope of Lux creek, only selective fuel thinning of vegetation by pruning branches 
and dead and dying wood can occur.  In addition, all dead vegetation, debris and leaf 
litter can be removed.   
  
 3.  No clearance or removal of sensitive habitat within the wetlands of Lux Creek 
is permitted.   

 
The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approved plans. Any 
proposed changes to the approved fuel modification plans should be reported to the 
Executive Director.  No changes to the approved plans shall occur without an amendment 
to this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no 
amendment is legally required. 
 
      5.  Open Space Restriction.  No development, as defined in section 30106 of the 
Coastal Act, shall occur within the onsite wetlands or within 50 ft. of the adjacent 
wetlands as generally described and depicted in Exhibit #6 to the December 18, 2008 
staff report and more specifically described and depicted in Exhibit #1 attached to the 
Notice of Intent to Issue Permit (NOI) that the Executive Director issues for this permit 
except for:   

 
Fire Department required fuel modification (within the buffer only) and/or restoration 
activities involving the removal of exotic species and the planting of native, non-
invasive species. 
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PRIOR TO ISSUANCE BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NOI FOR 
THIS PERMIT, the applicant shall submit for the review and approval of the Executive 
Director, and upon such approval, for attachment as an Exhibit to the NOI, a formal legal 
description and graphic depiction of the portion of the subject property affected by this 
condition, as generally described above and shown on Exhibit #6 attached to the 
December 18, 2008 staff report. 
 
  6. Future Development Restriction. This permit is only for the development 
described in coastal development permit No. A-6-ENC-07-54.  Pursuant to Title 14 
California Code of Regulations section 13250(b)(6), the exemptions otherwise provided 
in Public Resources Code section 30610(a) shall not apply to the development governed 
by coastal development permit No. 6-08-32.  Accordingly, any future improvements to 
the development authorized by this permit shall require an amendment to Permit No. A-6-
ENC-07-54 from the Commission.  The construction of the individual residences will 
require an additional coastal development permit(s) from the City of Encinitas which will 
be subject to appeal to the Commission.  
 
 7.  Other Special Conditions from City of the Encinitas.  Except as provided by this 
coastal development permit, this permit has no effect on conditions imposed by the City 
of Encinitas pursuant to an authority other than the Coastal Act.   
 
  8.  Deed Restriction.  PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall submit to the Executive Director for 
review and approval documentation demonstrating that the applicant has executed and 
recorded against the parcel(s) governed by this permit a deed restriction, in a form and 
content acceptable to the Executive Director: (1) indicating that, pursuant to this permit, 
the California Coastal Commission has authorized development on the subject property, 
subject to terms and conditions that restrict the use and enjoyment of that property; and 
(2) imposing the Special Conditions of this permit as covenants, conditions and 
restrictions on the use and enjoyment of the Property.  The deed restriction shall include a 
legal description of the entire parcel or parcels governed by this permit. The deed 
restriction shall also indicate that, in the event of an extinguishment or termination of the 
deed restriction for any reason, the terms and conditions of this permit shall continue to 
restrict the use and enjoyment of the subject property so long as either this permit or the 
development it authorizes, or any part, modification, or amendment thereof, remains in 
existence on or with respect to the subject property. 
 
IX.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
 The Commission finds and declares as follows: 
 
 1.  Project Description.   The proposed development involves the subdivision of 
two adjoining residential lots totaling approximately 4.23 acres into four (4) residential 
lots (Lot 1 = 39,700 sq. ft., Lot 2 = 51,300 sq. ft., Lot 3 = 49,900 sq. ft. and Lot 4 = 
46,800 sq. ft.).  Drainage and street improvements are also proposed resulting in 
approximately 1,000 cu. yds. of grading.  Since the subdivision was appealed, the  
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applicants have revised the subdivision request to include a 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer 
between the onsite wetlands and the proposed residential development envelopes, 
removal of the proposed 6 ft. high wall, a revised drainage plan and minor redesign of the 
roadway improvements.  The applicants also propose to construct a split rail fence along 
the western edge of the wetlands buffer to identify its location in proximity to the 
proposed development envelopes.  Because the applicants have substantially revised the 
subdivision request to allow for a 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer, the City has advised the 
applicants that City approval will be required for the revised TPM.  Special Condition #1 
has been attached which requires City approval for the revised TPM before the subject 
coastal development permit can be issued. 
 
Construction of the individual residences is not proposed as part of the subject 
subdivision request and will require additional coastal development permitting from the 
City for their construction.  The local coastal development permit(s) for the homes can be 
appealed to the Commission as the development will occur within 100 ft. of wetlands. 
 
The location of the proposed residential development envelopes will occur over a 
generally flat portion of the properties.  Most of the proposed development envelopes are 
currently devoid of significant vegetation except for one northern area that contains a 
small (0.05 acres) patch of Diegan coastal sage scrub (DCSS).  The 0.05 acre of DCSS 
will be removed as a result of the residential construction and an additional 0.06 acres 
will be impacted elsewhere on the property as a result of fuel modification requirements 
by the Fire Dept.  The proposed development envelopes are also located approximately 
55 to 60 ft. west of Lux Canyon Creek, a disturbed drainage channel containing riparian 
wetlands which eventually flows into San Elijo Lagoon located approximately 1 mile 
south of the subject site.   
 
The proposed development is located approximately 2 miles east of the shoreline in the 
City of Encinitas.  The site is located adjacent to the west side of El Camino Real, a 
major north/south arterial road that connects to Manchester Avenue, an east/west coastal 
access roadway located approximately ¾ miles to the south.   
 
The subject De Novo review is the result of an appeal of a City approved coastal 
development permit.  As such, the standard of review is the certified Encinitas Local 
Coastal Program.  
 
     2.  Protection of Wetlands.  
 
The proposed four lot subdivision occurs on a 4.23 acre site that includes Lux Canyon 
Creek, an open drainage channel containing riparian wetlands as identified in the 
applicants’ biological report (Ref. “Biological Resources Assessment Letter Report for 
the Albin-Stahmer Berryman Canyon Project” by Foothill Associates dated October 23, 
2006).  The proposed development envelopes and a portion of the 50 ft.-wide wetlands 
buffer will occur over the generally flat western half of the properties that the applicants’ 
biology report characterized as consisting of ornamental plantings, eucalyptus woodland 
or disturbed habitat.  The remaining eastern half of the proposed 50 ft. wide buffer lies on 
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the western slope of Lux Creek which is characterized by ornamental/invasive 
vegetation.  In addition, approximately 1.8 acres of the overall 4.23 acre site is already 
developed as part of El Camino Real, a major north/south arterial road.  El Camino Real 
runs parallel to the east side of Lux Creek. 
 
The primary coastal resource issue associated with the proposed subdivision involves its 
potential impacts to wetlands.  The following LCP policies relate to the protection of 
wetlands and the requirement of an adequate buffer to protect riparian wetlands: 

 
POLICY 10.6:  The City shall preserve and protect wetlands within the City's 
planning area.  "Wetlands" shall be defined and delineated consistent with the 
definitions of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, the 
Coastal Act and the Coastal Commission Regulations, as applicable, and shall 
include, but not be limited to, all lands which are transitional between terrestrial and 
aquatic systems where the water table is usually at or near the surface or the land is 
covered by shallow water. 
 
There shall be no net loss of wetland acreage or resource value as a result of land use 
or development, and the City's goal is to realize a net gain in acreage and value when 
ever possible. 
 
[ . . .] 
 
Identification of wetland acreage and resource value shall precede any consideration 
of use or development on sites where wetlands are present or suspected.  [. . .] 
 
The City shall also control use and development in surrounding areas of influence to 
wetlands with the application of buffer zones.  At a minimum, 100-foot wide buffers 
shall be provided upland of salt water wetlands, and 50-foot wide buffers shall be 
provided upland of riparian wetlands.  Unless otherwise specified in this plan, use and 
development within buffer areas shall be limited to minor passive recreational uses with 
fencing, desiltation or erosion control facilities, or other improvements deemed 
necessary to protect the habitat, to be located in the upper (upland) half of the buffer area 
when feasible.  [emphasis added] 
 
All wetlands and buffers identified and resulting from development and use approval 
shall be permanently conserved or protected through the application of an open space 
easement or other suitable device. 
 
The City shall not approve subdivisions or boundary line adjustments which would 
allow increased impacts from development in wetlands or wetland buffers. 

 
In addition, LUP policy 10.10 allows for the reduction of the 50 ft. wide riparian 
wetlands buffer: 
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POLICY 10.10:  The City will encourage and cooperate with other responsible agencies 
to plan and implement an integrated management plan for the long-term conservation 
and restoration of wetlands resources at San Elijo Lagoon (and where it applies, 
Batiquitos Lagoon), Escondido and Encinitas Creeks and their significant upstream 
feeder creeks, according to the following guidelines: 
 
[. . .] 
 
-  Adequate buffer zones should be utilized when development occurs adjacent to the 
floodplain and sensitive habitats; 100 foot wide buffers should be provided adjacent 
to all identified wetlands, and 50 foot wide buffers should be provided adjacent to 
riparian areas.  In some cases, smaller buffers may be appropriate, when conditions of 
the site as demonstrated in a site specific biological survey, the nature of the proposed 
development, etc., show that a smaller buffer would provide adequate protection; and 
when the Department of Fish and Game has been consulted and their comments have 
been accorded great weight.   

 
The proposed development will not result in any direct wetland/riparian impacts.  
Potential indirect impacts could result, however, if an adequate buffer area between the 
proposed development and the wetlands is not provided.  As cited above, RM Policy 10.6 
requires a 50 ft. buffer between development and adjacent riparian wetlands.  In this case, 
the applicants are proposing to comply with the LCP buffer requirements and provide a 
50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer between the proposed development envelopes and the 
riparian wetlands that exist within the Lux Creek drainage channel.  The buffer will serve 
to maintain a transitional zone between development and the wetlands.   
 
The Commission’s biology staff have identified that buffers are important for preserving 
the integrity and natural function of individual species and habitats.  The purpose of a 
buffer is to create a zone where there will be little or no human activity so as to “cushion” 
species and habitats from disturbance and allow native species to go about their “business 
as usual”.  Buffers may also expand corridors for plant and animal dispersal and 
movement and reduce habitat fragmentation.  According to the applicants’ biology report, 
the proposed buffer area is characterized by predominantly ornamental plants along with 
approximately 0.02 acres of disturbed coastal sage scrub and 0.06 acres of coastal sage 
scrub. 
 
As cited above, Resource Management Policy 10.6 requires, among other things, that 
subdivisions shall not be approved if subdivision would allow increased impacts to 
wetlands or the provision of inadequate wetland buffers.  For instance, if the proposed 
four lots would require a reduction of the 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer in order to facilitate 
the subdivision or would require fuel modification into the buffer or wetlands above what 
might be required for development of the existing two lots, then the four lot subdivision 
would have increased impacts to the wetlands and buffer.  To address this concern, the 
applicants have demonstrated that the impacts  will be identical if the two existing 
residential lots were developed with a single residence on each lot versus if the two 
existing lots were divided and a total of four homes were constructed (Ref. Exhibits 4 and 
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5).  In this case, the applicants are proposing the identical 50 ft. wetlands buffer for the 4 
lot subdivision that would occur if the existing two lots were developed with single 
family homes. 
 
The four proposed building envelopes will be located along the west side of the proposed 
lots and a 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer will commence approximately 5 to 10 ft. east of the 
proposed development pads.  Therefore, in order to provide the required 50 ft.-wide 
wetlands buffer, the applicants are proposing minimally sized yards (rear) along the 
eastern side of the homes.  However, the applicants have also demonstrated that a similar 
50 ft.-wide buffer if applied to development of homes on the existing two lots would 
result in similar minimally sized side yards (See Exhibit #4 and 5).    
 
The City of Encinitas Fire Marshall can require up to 100 ft. of fuel modification to 
protect structures which, based on either development scenario, would extend into the 
wetlands.  In addition, the Fire Department typically requires fuel modifications of 
vegetation within 30 ft. of any street or driveway.  Therefore, the Fire Department today 
could require up to 30 ft. of vegetation adjacent to El Camino Real be modified which 
would impact the wetland plants within Lux Creek.  In this case, because of the limited 
amount of vegetation that exists over the site, the lower capacity for wetlands to burn and 
the proximity of El Camino Real adjacent to the wetlands, the Fire Marshall is only 
requiring a 50 ft.-wide fuel modification zone around any future structures constructed 
within the four proposed building envelopes.  The fuel modification zone is divided into 
two zones.  The first is clearance of vegetation on the upland generally flat portion of the 
property and selective thinning on the western slope of Lux Creek.  Based on tentative 
approval by the Fire Department of a 50 ft.-wide fuel modification zone, the applicant 
has demonstrated that the fuel modification requirements for the proposed four lot 
subdivision would have no more impacts than residential development of the existing two 
lots, i.e., the fuel modification zones will impact the same areas. 
 
Typically the Commission requires that any necessary fuel modification occur outside of 
both wetlands and wetland buffers.  In this case, however, in order for any residential 
development to occur at all on the subject sites, the necessary fuel modification zone 
must overlap with the 50 ft.-wide wetlands buffer.  The reason it must overlap is because 
there is very limited area on the existing lots to develop otherwise.  Over half of the 
existing two lots are constrained from development by the wetland resource within Lux 
Creek and El Camino Real, which runs through the lots (Ref. Exhibit #3).  A required 
access road turn/around area along the west side of the lot further reduces the available 
development area.  After the application of the 50 ft. wetlands buffer and the overlapping 
50 ft. fuel modification zone, along with the access road to the west, the remaining 
development pads areas are approximately 60 to 80 ft. in width for either the 
development of the existing two lots or the proposed four lots.  However, if the 50 ft. fuel 
modification zone were required to be outside the buffer, it would reduce the 
development envelopes to between 10 and 30 ft. in width which would make the existing 
lots generally undevelopable for residential homes.  However, the width reduction would 
have the same affect of making the site undevelopable under both the two lot scenario 
(existing) and the four lot scenario (proposed) since it is the width of buildable areas that 
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would be affected by a separate 50 ft. fuel modification zone located outside of the 
wetlands buffer.  Therefore, in order to allow any residential development of the existing 
two lots, the Commission must allow the wetlands buffer and fuel modification zone to 
overlap.  Since the proposed four lot subdivision does not modify the fuel modification 
zone or wetlands buffer for what would be required for the development of two lots, the 
four lot subdivision will have no additional adverse affects than could occur with the 
development of the existing two lots.    
 
Special Condition #3 has been attached to require submission of final Fire Department 
approval of a 50 ft. fuel modification zone around each future residential structure.  Any 
change to the final approved plan will require an amendment to the subject coastal 
development permit, unless the Executive Director determines an amendment is not 
necessary.  In this way, the design, siting and permitting of any future residence will need 
to conform to the 50 ft.-wide fuel modification zone requirements.    
 
The applicants are also proposing to protect the wetlands and wetlands buffer through the 
use of a deed restriction that prohibits future development within the wetlands or buffer 
areas except for any fuel modification requirements identified in the final Fire 
Department fuel modification zone.  In addition, since the applicant’s biology report 
identifies the proposed wetlands buffer area as currently containing mostly ornamental 
plants, the restoration of the buffer area, involving the removal of ornamental plants and 
replanting with native plants, would, according to the Commission’s biology staff, be a 
positive resource protective measure, although any such plants would also need to be 
consistent with the fuel modification requirements by the Fire Department.  Although not 
currently proposed, the Commission would be supportive if the applicant chose to replace 
ornamental plants within the wetlands buffer with native, non-invasive species.  
Therefore, Special Condition #4 has been attached which requires the applicants to place 
an open space restriction over the wetlands and wetlands buffer areas so as to prohibit 
future development, with the exception of activity related to the required fuel 
modifications by the Fire Department and/or any restoration of the wetlands and/or buffer 
by the removal of exotic plants and the planting of native plants that are biologically 
compatible with the adjacent riparian wetlands.  The City approved TPM already limits 
activity within the City required open space deed restricted area to “those activities 
proposed to naturally enhance/restore the open space.”  Special Condition #4 will be 
generally consistent with the City limitations within the deed restricted open space area.  
 
In addition, Special Condition #5 has been attached which requires that any future 
modification to the proposed subdivision request will require an amendment to the 
subject permit.  In addition, Special Condition #5 identifies the future construction of 
residential structures on the approved four lots will require coastal development permit(s) 
from the City which could be appealed to the Commission. 
 
Finally, Special Condition #7 requires the applicants to record a deed restriction that 
imposes the terms and conditions of this permit as restrictions on use and enjoyment of 
the properties and thereby provides any prospective purchaser of the lots with recorded 
notice that the restrictions are imposed on the subject properties. 
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In summary, the applicants have demonstrated that the proposed four lot subdivision will 
have no more impacts to wetlands resources than development of homes on the two 
existing lots.  As proposed with a 50 ft. riparian wetlands buffer, the conservation of the 
buffer and wetlands through the application of open space restriction and a 50 ft.-wide 
fuel modification zone, the applicants’ proposal is consistent with the wetland protection 
policies of the LCP. 
 
     3.  Protection of ESHA.   The following LCP policies relate specifically to protection 
of coastal sage scrub habitats: 
 

Resource Management (RM) Goal 10:  The City will preserve the integrity, function, 
productivity, and long term viability of environmentally sensitive habitats throughout 
the City, including kelp-beds, ocean recreational areas, coastal water, beaches, 
lagoons and their up-lands, riparian areas, coastal strand areas, coastal sage scrub and 
coastal mixed chaparral habitats. [emphasis added] 

 
RM Policy 10.5 states, in part: 
 

The City will control development design on Coastal Mixed Chaparral and Coastal 
Sage Scrub environmentally sensitive habitats by including all parcels containing 
concentrations of these habitats within the Special Study Overlay designation.  The 
following guidelines will be used to evaluate projects for approval:  [emphasis added] 
 
[. . .] 
 
-minimize fragmentation or separation of existing contiguous natural areas. 
 
[. . .] 
 
-where significant, yet isolated habitat areas exist, development shall be designed to 
preserve and protect them; . . . [emphasis added] 
 
In addition, all new development shall be designed to be consistent with multi-species 
and multi-habitat preservation goals and requirements as established in the Statewide 
Natural Communities Conservation Plan (NCCP) Act.  Compliance with these goals 
shall be implemented in consultation with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
and California Department of Fish and Game.  

 
According to the applicants’ biology report, Diegan coastal sage scrub (CSS) is a 
sensitive community that has the potential to support special-status plants and animal 
species.  The report also identifies that the existing 4.23 acre site consists of 2.42 acres of 
undeveloped land occupied with Diegan coastal sage scrub (0.11 acre), southern mixed 
chaparral (0.06 acres), Southern willow scrub (0.68 acres), Eucalyptus woodland (0.02 
acres), ornamental plantings (0.88 acres) and ruderal habitat (0.64 acres).  However, the 
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report also describes the isolated nature of both the coastal sage scrub and the riparian 
area as not part of a larger wildlife corridor: 
 

The riparian corridor in the study area originates form a storm drain outfall north 
of the project area and enters into a storm drain inlet south of the project area.  
Therefore, the short section of riparian habitat in the study area is not considered 
to provide significantly valuable habitat for the movement of wildlife. 

 
The proposed four lot subdivision will impact approximately 0.11 acres of coastal sage 
scrub.  The impacts include approximately .05 acres of impacts resulting from the future 
construction of a residence on the most northern of the proposed four lots and 
approximately .06 acres of impacts resulting from necessary fuel modification 
requirements associated with the proposed two southern residential sites.  While the LCP 
as cited above does not prohibit impacts to all CSS, it does require that it be protected 
and preserved.  In approving these impacts, the subject subdivision is conditioned by the 
City to require mitigation for those impacts at a 2:1 rate and requires that the applicant 
either provide for off-site acquisition and conservation of 0.22 acres of CSS or purchase 
credits in a mitigation bank approved by DFG or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS). 
     
Because the existing approximately 0.11 acres of coastal sage scrub is a small remnant 
patch that is isolated and occurs within a disturbed area, the Commission’s biology staff 
have determined the subject CSS is not considered to be an environmentally sensitive 
habitat area (ESHA).  In addition, no evidence has been found that the small patches 
serve as habitat for the California gnatcatcher, an endangered species.  However, even 
though it is the opinion of the Commission’s biology staff that these small isolated 
patches of CSS do not constitute ESHA, the City will require mitigation for their impacts.  
 
In addition to addressing impacts to CSS, the City approved TPM has also required 
extensive conditions that address any potential for future construction activity to affect 
sensitive species.  For example, the TPM requires that construction activities be avoided 
during nesting season of the Least Bell’s Vireo or that a biologist be present during the 
nesting season to assure no occurrence of the Least Bell’s Vireo.  In addition, if 
construction occurs during the raptor breeding season, a biologist must be onsite to assure 
no occurrence of raptors or that an adequate buffer is installed (Ref. 05-167 TPM/EIA).   
 
Special Condition #6 has been attached which identifies that the subject coastal 
development permit does not affect any other conditions that might be required by the 
City in conjunction with the City approved TPM.  For example, the requirements for 
biological monitoring of the site during construction and mitigation required to address 
impacts to CSS are City conditions that will be unaffected by the Commission’s approval 
of the subject coastal development permit. 
 
Even though the CSS on site is not ESHA, it is important to assure impacts to this habitat 
are minimized.  In terms of the proposed development request to subdivide into four lots, 
the essential question is whether the subdivision request would result in any additional 
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impact to CSS or other potential coastal resource than would development of the existing 
two lots.  In this case, if the applicants had decided to construct two single-family homes 
on the existing lots (one home on each legal lot) instead of the proposed 4 lot subdivision, 
the impacts to the coastal sage scrub from fuel modification would be identical to the 
proposed impacts.  On the south side of the site a proposed residence on the existing lot 
would still require fuel modification into the adjacent approximately .06 acre small 
section of coastal sage scrub.  In addition, the small approximately .05 acre of coastal 
sage scrub on the northern lot is located within 100 ft. of an existing home (offsite) and 
could be subject to fuel modification for the protection of that existing residence as well 
as for any home constructed on the existing subject northern lot.  As such, the same 
impacts to onsite CSS could occur regardless of the subject subdivision (Ref. Exhibits 4 
and 5). 
 
In summary, the proposed development will not result in any additional adverse impact to 
CSS or wetlands resources above that which could already occur as a result of the 
development of homes on the existing two lots.  The applicant has proposed a 50 ft.-wide 
wetlands buffer consistent with the wetlands protection policies of the LCP and proposes 
to protect the buffer in the future with the application of an open space deed restriction.  
In addition, the TPM approved by the City includes requirements to mitigate for the 
impacts to CSS, although the Commission has determined the impacts will not occur to 
ESHA.  Therefore, as conditioned, the Commissions finds the proposed development is 
consistent with the resource protection policies of the LCP and can be approved. 
 
 4. Water Quality Resources.  Resource Management (RM) Goal 2 of the City’s 
Certified LCP states that: 
 
  The City shall make every effort to improve ocean water quality. 
 
In addition, RM Policy 2.1 requires that: 
 
  In that the ocean water quality conditions are of utmost importance, the City  
  shall aggressively pursue the elimination of all forms of potential unacceptable 
  pollution that threatens marine and human health. 
    
Finally, RM Policy 2.3 states, in part: 
 

To minimize harmful pollutants from entering the ocean environment from 
lagoons, streams, storm drains and other waterways containing potential 
contaminants, the City shall mandate the reduction or elimination of 
contaminants entering all such waterways; . . . 

 
The proposed development involves the subdivision of two lots into four, the 
construction of a bioswale along the western edge of the proposed wetlands buffer, the 
construction of roadway access along the western side of the development site that 
includes a gravel or grassy swale along one side.  These limited construction activities, as 
part of the subdivision, will result in approximately 1,000 cu. yds. of grading.  Although 
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limited, the site preparations will result in a decrease in the amount pervious surfaces 
available to filter rainwater and polluted runoff before it enters drains which eventually 
lead downstream to San Elijo Lagoon and the Pacific Ocean.   
 
In order to reduce the potential for adverse impacts to water quality resulting from 
polluted runoff during and following grading activity, Special Condition #2 has been 
attached.  Special Condition #2 requires that the applicant submit final City approved 
grading and erosion control plans to assure that all permanent and temporary erosion 
control measures will be developed and installed prior to or concurrent with any on-site 
grading activities to prevent sediment  and polluted runoff.  As conditioned, the erosion 
control measures will serve to reduce any impacts to water quality from the proposed 
grading activities to insignificant levels.  In addition, to assure that all drainage from the 
completed development (construction of the street and other site preparation) is designed 
to control the volume and velocity of runoff from the site and to assure that all runoff is 
effectively filtered through the use of adequate BMP’s , Special Condition #3 has been 
attached.  Special Condition #3 requires that the applicant submit final drainage and 
runoff control plans that have been approved by the City of Encinitas and which 
incorporate the use of vegetated and/or gravel filter strips or other media filter devices 
that are effective in treating runoff.  Directing runoff through these filtering mechanisms 
is a well-established BMP for treating runoff from developments such as the subject 
proposal.  In addition, Special Condition #3 requires that all approved drainage 
improvements be maintained over the life of the development.  
 
Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed development will be designed to reduce or 
eliminate polluted runoff from entering into coastal waters consistent with the 
requirements of RM Policy 2.1 and 2.3 of the LCP. 
  
     6. Local Coastal Planning.  In November of 1994, the Commission approved, with 
suggested modifications, the City of Encinitas Local Coastal Program (LCP).  
Subsequently, on May 15, 1995, coastal development permit authority was transferred to 
the City.  The project site is located within the City’s permit jurisdiction, therefore, the 
standard of review is the City’s LCP.   
 
The subject site is zoned and planned for residential development in the City’s certified 
LCP and the proposed development is consistent with the residential zone and plan 
designation.  Therefore, the Commission finds the approval will not prejudice the ability 
of the City of Encinitas to continue to implement its certified LCP.    
 
    7.  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Section 13096 of the 
Commission's Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of coastal 
development permits to be supported by a finding showing the permit to be consistent 
with any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being 
approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available, 
which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect that the activity may have 
on the environment. 



A-6-ENC-07-54 
Page 24 

 
 

 
 
The proposed project has been conditioned in order to be found consistent with the 
resource and water quality protection policies of the certified Local Coastal Plan.  
Mitigation measures will minimize all adverse environmental impacts.  As conditioned, 
there are no feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would 
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact which the activity may have on the 
environment.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, 
is the least environmentally-damaging feasible alternative and is consistent with the 
requirements of the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA. 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment.  The permit is not valid and development 

shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized 
agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and 
conditions, is returned to the Commission office. 

 
2. Expiration.  If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years 

from the date on which the Commission voted on the application.  Development 
shall be pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time.  
Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. Interpretation.  Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be 

resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission. 
 
4. Assignment.  The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee 

files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the 
permit. 

 
5. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land.  These terms and conditions shall be 

perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all 
future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions. 

 
 
 
 
(\\Tigershark1\Groups\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2007\A-6-ENC-07-054 SI Albin Stahmer Stf Rpt.doc) 
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